

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division III
State of Washington
6/17/2019 3:36 PM
NO. 362981

COURT OF APPEALS
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION III

SANDRA LYNNE DOWNING, individually and as Personal
Representative of The Estate of Brian Downing, deceased,
and on behalf of KRISTYL DOWNING and JAMES DOWNING,
Death Beneficiaries of The Estate of Brian Downing,
Respondents,

v.

BLAIR LOSVAR, Personal Representative of THE ESTATE OF
ALBERT E. LOSVAR, deceased;
Respondent,

LYCOMING, A DIVISION OF AVCO CORPORATION, a Delaware
corporation and subsidiary of TEXTRON, INC., a foreign corporation;
Defendant,

TEXTRON AVIATION, INC., a Kansas corporation, formerly
CESSNA AIRCRAFT COMPANY,
Appellant.

Appeal from Okanogan County Superior Court
No. 15-2-00516-4
(Hon. Christopher Culp)

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT BLAIR LOSVAR

Mark S. Northcraft, WSBA #7888
Attorney for Respondent Blair Losvar

Northcraft Bigby PC
Suite C-2
819 Virginia Street
Seattle, WA 98101
(206) 623-0229

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
I. STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
A. FACTS OF ACCIDENT	1
B. TEXTRON CONTACTS WITH WASHINGTON	2
II. ARGUMENT	12
A. STANDARD OF REVIEW	12
B. PERSONAL JURISDICTION OVER TAI/CESSNA EXISTS UNDER THE FACTS OF THE DOWNING/LOSVAR CASE	12
1. TAI/Cessna has purposeful minimum contacts with Washington	12
2. The crash of N6289Z arises out of, relates to, and is a direct and inherent consequence of TAI/Cessna's purposeful contacts with Washington	19
3. Personal Jurisdiction over TAI does not offend notions of fair play and substantial justice	21
C. ARGUMENT IN RESPONSE TO ISSUES RAISED BY TAI/CESSNA	21
1. The holdings of out of state cases are immaterial	21
2. Any applicable causation test has been met	22
III. CONCLUSION	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE(S)
CONSTITUTIONS	
United States Constitution, Fourteenth Amendment	13
STATUTES	
RCW 4.28.185	13
STATE CASES	
<i>Deutsch v. W. Coast Mach. Co.</i> , 80 Wn.2d 707, 497 P.2d 1311, <i>Cert. denied</i> , 409 U.S. 1009, 93 S. Ct. 443, 34 L .Ed .2d 302 (1972)	13
<i>Failla v. FixtureOne Corp.</i> , 181 Wn.2d 642, 336 P.3d 1112 (2014), as amended (Nov. 25, 2014)	12
<i>Grange Ins. Ass'n v. State</i> , 110 Wn.2d 752, 757 P.2d 933 (1988)	14, 17
<i>Gross v. City of Lynnwood</i> , 90 Wn.2d 395, 583 P.2d 1197 (1978)	12
<i>MBM Fisheries, Inc. v. Bollinger Mach. Shop & Shipyard, Inc.</i> , 60 Wn. App. 414, 804 P.2d 627 (1991)	12
<i>Noll v. American Biltrite, Inc.</i> , 188 Wn.2d 402, 395 P.3d 1021 (2017)	12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 18, 19
<i>Precision Lab. Plastics, Inc. v. Micro Test, Inc.</i> , 96 Wn. App. 721 981 P.2d 454 (1999)	12

Shute v. Carnival Cruise Lines,
113 Wn.2d 763, 783 P.2d 78 (1989) 13, 21

State v. LG Electronics,
186 Wn.2d 169, 375 P.3d
1035 (2016) 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19

FEDERAL CASES

Asahi Metal Indus. Co. v. Superior Court,
480 U.S. 102, 107 S. Ct. 1026, 94
L. Ed. 2d 92 (1987) 15, 17

Burger King Corp. v. Rudzewicz,
471 U.S. 462 105 S. Ct. 2174, 85
L. Ed. 2d 528 (1985) 13, 14

Goodyear Dunlop Tires Operations, SA v. Brown,
564 U.S. 915, 131 S. Ct. 2846, 180 L. Ed. 2d 796 (2011) 13

Hanson v. Denckla,
357 U.S. 235, 78 S. Ct. 1228, 2 L. Ed. 2d 1283 (1958) 14

Int'l Shoe Co. v. Washington,
326 U.S. 310, 66 S. Ct. 154, 90 L. Ed. 95 (1945) 13, 14

J. McIntyre Mack, Ltd. v. Nicaastro,
564 U.S. 873, 131 S. Ct. 2780, 180
L. Ed. 2d 765 (2011) 14, 15, 17

Marks v. United States,
430 U.S. 188, 97 S. Ct. 990, 51 L. Ed. 2d 260 (1977) 15

Shaffer v. Heitner,
433 U.S. 186, 97 S. Ct. 2569, 53 L. Ed. 2d 683 (1977) 13

Williams v. Romarm, SA,
410 U.S. App. D.C. 405, 756 F.3d 777 (2014) 17

World-Wide Volkswagen Corp. v. Woodson,
444 U.S. 286, 100 S. Ct. 559, 62 L. Ed. 2d
490 (1980) 14, 17
